## [Richardson, Warren W.]

## Warren W. Richardson

At his home in the town of Schuyler Sunday occurred the death of Warren W. Richardson, a life long resident of that town and one of the best known and highly esteemed citizens of the county. Mr. Richardson was 87 years of age. He was hale and vigorous for a man of his age and had only been sick for a few days, pneumonia being the cause of death.

Mr. Richardson was born and always lived on the farm where his death occurred, and he was one of the most prominent men of this town. He was held in the highest esteem by the community in which his life was passed. His farm, which more recently has been conducted by his son, Frederick W. Richardson, is a large one, comprising some 200 acres. He was a member of East Schuyler Grange.

Mr. Richardson was an uncompromising Republican and for years was one of the leaders of his party in the banner republican town of the county. In 1874 and 1875 he represented Schuyler in the Board of Supervisors and was chairman of the board in 1875. The lamented Duane M. Richardson, who for six years was County Clerk of the county, was a son of the deceased, and like his father served in the Board of Supervisors for six years, from 1886 to 1891, and was chairman of the board the latter year.

Mr. Richardson married Emily Bowman of Deerfield, whose death occurred seven years ago. He leaves besides his son, two daughters, Miss Martha Richardson of Schuyler and Mrs. W. H. Griffith of Utica. He also leaves three grandchildren.

Ilion Citizen, Ilion NY, Thu. 11 May 1911

## Warren W. Richardson

The funeral of Warren W. Richardson was held yesterday afternoon from his late home in West Schuyler. The Rev. George Cross Baner [Universalist] officiated and members of the family acted as bearers. Burial was made in the Schuyler Cemetery.

Herald-Dispatch, Utica NY, Thu. 11 May 1911